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for States in PY 2017 is below the required $960 mill ion threshold specified in WIOA 
sec. 132(b)(l)(B)(iv)(IV), as was also the case in PY 2016, the WIOA additional 
minimum provisions (See Attachment B) are not applicable. Instead, as required by 
WIOA, the minimums of 90 percent of the prior year allotment percentage and 0.25 
percent State minimum floor apply. As noted above, this is the same methodology to set 
a floor on the annual variation in allotments as has been applied almost continuously for 
more than two decades, under both JTP A and WIA. Also, like for the Youth program, 
WIOA also provides that no State may receive an allotment that is more than 130 percent 
of the previous year allotment percentage for the State. 

B. PY 2017 Funding W1OA Agreement/Notice of Award {NOAs). For PY 2017, Congress 
appropriated funds for this program in two portions: $103,556,000 is available for 
obligation on July l, 2017 (PY 2017), and $712,000,000 available for obligation on 
October l, 2017 (FY 2018). After reductions associated with evaluations and program 
integrity, the amount available for Adult Activities on July 1, 2017 (PY 2017) is 
$103,038,220 and on October l, 2017 is $706,117,000. The Department prorated 
allotments to States and outlying areas based on these total amounts and will issue two 
NOAs (subject to the state submitting an approved state plan under secs. 102 or I 03 of 
W1OA): one for July 1, 2017, under the PY 2017 WIOA grant agreement, and the other 
for October 1, 2017, also under the PY 2017 WIOA grant agreement (see Attachment F). 

C. Sub-State Allocations. States must distribute WIOA Adult Activities funds for PY 2017 
allotments among local workforce areas (subject to reservation of the 15 percent 
limitation for statewide employment and training activities) in accordance with the 
provisions in WIOA section 133 and the approved State Plan. The 15 percent which may 
be retained for statewide activities must be calculated on the total allotment for PY 2017. 

In allocating WIOA Adult funds to local areas for PY 2017, States may use either the 
allocation formula described in WIOA sec. 133(b)(2)(A) or the discretionary allocation 
fonnula in WIOA sec. l 33(b)(3). Also, States must ensure the State policy articulated in 
the approved State Plan remains consistent with this guidance. See Attachment C for a 
description of sub-state allocation formulas. 

1. Allocation Formula. Thirty-three and 1 /3 percent of the total funds available for local 
allocations are allocated based on each local area' s relative share of each data factor 
listed below. 

a. The relative number of unemployed individuals in ASUs in each local area, 
compared to the total number of unemployed individuals in AS Us in all local 
areas in the State. For this factor, the time period for comparison is the 12-
month period, July 2015 to June 2016. 

b. The relative excess number of unemployed individuals in each local area, 
compared to the total excess number of unemployed individuals in all local 
areas in the State. See the definition of "excess number" below which requires 
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a comparison of the excess unemployed in ASUs with excess unemployed in 
all areas. For this factor, the time period for comparison is the 12-month 
period, July 2015 to June 2016 . . 

c. The relative number of disadvantaged adults (age 22 to 72, excluding college 
students in the workforce and military) in each local area, compared to the total 
number of disadvantaged adults in all local areas in the State. The data used in 
the special tabulations for disadvantaged adults were collected between January 
I, 2006 and December 31, 20 I 0. 

For purposes of identifying AS Us for the Adult Activities sub-state allocation 
fonnula, States should use data made available by BLS (as described in LAUS 
Technical Memorandum No. S-16-15). 

The tenn "excess number" means, used with respect to the excess number of 
unemployed individuals within a local area, the higher of (i) the number that 
represents the number of unemployed individuals in excess of 4.5 percent of the 
civilian labor force in the local area; or (ii) the number that represents the number of 
unemployed individuals in excess of 4.5 percent of the civilian labor force in ASUs in 
such local area. 

For purposes of detennining the number of disadvantaged adults for the sub-state 
Adult formula, States should use the special tabulations of ACS data available at 
htU?s:l/www.doleta.gov/budget/disadvantagedYouthAdults.cfm. See TEGL No. 21-
12 for further information. 

States must utilize a minimum percentage (or stop loss) to ensure that no local area 
receives an allocation percentage that is less than 90 percent of the average allocation 
percentage of the local area for the previous two years. An allocation percentage is 
the local area's share or percentage of funds allocated to all local areas. States should 
not use 90 percent of the average amount allocated to the local area for the last two 
years. Amounts necessary to increase allocations to local areas to comply with the 
minimum percentage requirement must be obtained by proportionately reducing the 
allocations to be made to other local areas. 

States must not use a maximum percentage (or stop gain). 

2. Discretionary Formula. Alternatively, a State may use a discretionary fonnula. When 
using a discretionary formula, a State distributes a portion that is at least 70 percent of 
the funds according to the allocation formula described in subparagraph 5.C.1. of this 
TEGL and the remainder on the basis of a formula that incorporates additional factors 
related to: 
a. excess poverty in urban, rural, and suburban areas, !ill! 
b. excess unemployment above the State average in urban, rural, and suburban local 

areas. 
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Of the portion of funds distributed according to the allocation formula described in 
subparagraph I, a State must not assign unequal percentages to the ASU, excess 
unemployment, and disadvantaged data factors. These three data factors carry equal 
weights of 33 1/3 percent. 

Of the remainder, States may determine the percentage to allocate to data factors 
reflecting excess poverty and excess unemployment above the state average. 

States also have flexibility in choosing the data they want to use related to poverty 
and excess unemployment above the state average. States may not reuse the 
allocation formula data factors (ASU, excess unemployment, and disadvantaged 
adults) to distribute the remainder. Using data factors not directly describing poverty 
or excess unemployment may be acceptable, but the State must articulate how such 
factors relate to the statutory requirements in the State Plan. 

The discretionary fonnula must also employ a minimum percentage, as described in 
subparagraph 1 on the allocation formula. The minimum percentage may be applied 
to the 70 percent ( or greater) portion or to the entire allocation. 

The discretionary formula must be developed by the State Board and approved by the 
Secretary as part of the State Plan. 

D. Transfers of Funds. WIOA sec. 133(b)(4) provides the authority for local workforce 
areas, with approval of the Governor, to expend up to 100 percent of the Adult Activities 
funds on Dislocated Worker Activities, and up to 100 percent of Dislocated Worker 
Activities funds on Adult Activities. 

E. Re-allotment of Funds. WIOA sec. 132(c) requires the Secretary of Labor to recapture 
and reallot Adult Activities program formula funds based on State obligation levels at the 
end of the first program year of use (ETA reallots in accordance with 20 CFR 683.150). 
PY 2016 funds are only available for Federal obligation until the end of the program year, 
and so the Secretary does not have authority to re-obligate PY 2016 funds after the first 
program year. Therefore, any re-allotment of funds requires the use of PY 2017 funds. In 
other words, re-allotment.of PY 2017 funds is based on obligation levels of PY 2016 
funds at the end of PY 2016. 

1. The obligation threshold a State must meet to avoid recapture under WIOA sec. 
132( c)(2) is 80 percent. The term obligation is defined at 2 CFR 200. 71. The funds 
that a State allocates to a local area are State obligations. WIOA requires States to 
allocate at least 85 percent of Adult Activities funds to local areas. Therefore, by 
making the required local allocations, the State has obligated more than 80 percent of 
its PY 2016 funds and no further action is required regarding re-allotment of PY 
2017 funds. 
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2. Allocations to the local areas are reported on the Local Adult ET A 9130 (D) 
financial reports, along with obligations by local areas of those funds. 

6. State Dislocated Worker Employment and Training Funds: Title I- Chapter 3- Adult 
and Dislocated Worker Employment and Training Activities 

The amount appropriated for Dislocated Worker Activities in PY 20 17 totals $1,241,719,000. 
The total appropriation includes formula funds for the States, while the National Reserve is 
used for National Dislocated Worker Grants, technical assistance and training, demonstration 
projects, and the outlying areas' Dislocated Worker allotments. After reducing the 
appropriated amount by $3,536,000 for evaluations and $6,208,595 for program integrity, a 
total of $1,231,974,405 remains available for Dislocated Worker Activities. The amount 
available for outlying areas is $3,079,936, leaving $216,046,769 for the National Reserve and 
a total of $1,012,847,700 available for States. 

A. State Allotments. Attachment G shows the PY 2017 Dislocated Worker Activities 
allotments and a State by State comparison of the PY 2017 allotments to PY 2016 
allotments. 

WIOA prescribes different data factors for the federal allotment of Dislocated Worker 
funds by the Department to the States, and for the sub-state allocation of Dislocated 
Worker funds by the Governor within a State. The Department has allotted the PY 
2017 Dislocated Worker State program allotments among the States in accordance with 
the factors required by WIOA. For reference, the three data factors that the Department 
considers in allocating these funds to the States are: 

I. The relative number of unemployed individuals in each State, compared to the total 
excess number of unemployed individuals in all States. For this factor, the time 
period for comparison is the 12-month period, October 2015 through September 
2016. 

2. The relative excess number of individuals in each State, compared to the total 
excess number of unemployed individuals in all States. For this factor, the time 
period for comparison is the 12-month period, October 2015 through September 
2016. No comparison to ASU excess is required for this data factor. 

3. The relative number of individuals in each State who have been unemployed for 15 
weeks or more, compared to the total nwnber of individuals in all States who have 
been unemployed for 15 weeks or more. For this factor, the time period for 
comparison is the 12-month period, October 2015 through September 2016. 

WIOA sec. 132(b)(2)(B)(iii)(1) required the Dislocated Worker formula to adopt a 90 
percent minimwn of the prior year allotment percentage. WIOA also provides that no 
State may receive an allotment that is more than 130 percent of the allotment percentage 
for the State for the previous year under section 132(b )(2)(B)(iii)(Il). 

11 



8. PY 2017 Funding WIOA Agreement/NO As. For PY 2017, Congress appropriated 
funds for this program in two portions for both fonnula funds and National Reserve 
funds. For State fonnula funds, $160,860,000 is available for obligation on July I, 
2017 (PY 2017), and $860,000,000 is available for obligation on October l, 2017 (FY 
2018). For the National Reserve, which includes funds for the outlying areas, 
$20,859,000 is available for obligation on July 1, 2017 (PY 2017), and $200,000,000 is 
available for obligation on October I, 2017 (FY 2018). After reductions associated 
with evaluations and program integrity the amount available for State fonnula funds on 
July I, 2017 is $106,055,700 and on October l, 2017 is $852,792,000. For the National 
Reserve, the amount available on July I, 2017 is reduced to 20,754,705 and on October 
l, 2017 is $198,372,000. Allotments to States and outlying areas are prorated based on 
the two amounts for formula funds and National Reserve, respectively. Allotments will 
be issued in two NOAs (subject to the State submitting an approved state plan under 
sections 102 or 103 ofWIOA): one for July I, 2017, under the PY 2017 WIOA grant 
agreement, and the other for October I, 2017, also under the PY 2017 WIOA grant 
agreement (see Attachment H). 

C. Sub-State Allocations. States will distribute Dislocated Worker Activities funds for PY 
2017 among local workforce areas ( subject to the Governor's reservation of up to 25 
percent for statewide Rapid Response activities under WIOA sec. 133(a)(2) and the 15 
percent limitation for statewide employment and training activities as discussed in the 
Background Section of this TEGL), in accordance with the provisions in WIOA section 
133 and the approved State Plan. States must calculate the 15 percent which may be 
retained for statewide activities on the total allotment for PY 2017. 

In allocating WIOA Dislocated Worker funds to local areas for PY 2017, States must 
ensure the State policy articulated in the approved State Plan remains consistent with 
this guidance. See Attachment C for a description of sub-state allocation formulas. 

Governors continue to prescribe the Dislocated Worker formula for sub-state 
allocations. Under WIOA the data factors that must be included have not changed from 
those under WIA, and are: 
• insured unemployment data, 
• unemployment concentrations, 
• plant closing and mass layoff data, 
• declining industries data, 
• fanner-rancher economic hardship data, and 
• long-term unemployment data. 

A State may assign zero weight to a factor only where the State is able to demonstrate it 
does not have an appropriate data source to accurately reflect State needs for a given 
data factor. For example, the plant closing and mass layoff data, one of the six data 
factors WIOA requires, is no longer produced by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. We 
recognize that an accurate source of such data is no longer available at the national 
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level. Some States have sub-state administrative data available and others do not. In 
order to assign a weight of zero to a data factor, such as the plant closing and mass 
layoff data factor, the State must include the following information in their State Plan: 

• An inventory of available national or State-level data sources germane to the data 
factor; · 

• A discussion of why the available data sources are inadequate for the purposes of 
assigning a weight to a given data factor; and 

• A description of how the Governor's formula is appropriate to equitably distribute 
funds throughout the State. 

(Note that weighting a data factor at zero percent is not allowable under any other 
circumstance.) 

WIOA requires the use of a minimwn percentage (or stop loss) (see WIOA sec. 
133(b)(2)(B)(iii)). A local workforce area must receive an allocation percentage that 
is no less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage of the local area for the 
two preceding years. In the event of a shortage of funds, the amounts necessary to 
increase the allocations to local areas to comply with this provision must be obtained by 
proportionately reducing the allocations to other local areas. The minimum percentage 
methodology States use for Dislocated Worker funds is the same minimum percentage 
methodology used in the sub-state Youth and Adult allocation formulas. States are not 
required to use a maximum percentage (or stop gain), but may use one if desired. 

D. Transfers of Funds. WIOA sec. 133(b)(4) provides the authority for local workforce 
areas, with approval of the Governor, to expend up to 100 percent of the Adult 
Activities funds on Dislocated Worker Activities, and up to 100 percent of Dislocated 
Worker Activities funds on Adult Activities. 

E. Re-allotment of Funds. WIOA sec. 132(c) requires the Secretary of Labor to recapture 
and reallot Dislocated Worker program formula funds based on State obligation levels 
at the end of the first program year of use (ETA reallots in accordance with 20 CFR 
683.150). PY 2016 funds are only available for Federal obligation until the end of the 
program year, and so the Secretary does not have authority to re-obligate PY 2016 funds 
after the first program year. Therefore, any re-allotment of funds requires the use of PY 
2017 funds. In other words, the Department will reallot PY 2017 Dislocated Worker 
formula funds among States during PY 2017 based on State obligations of PY 2016 
funds made during PY 2016. 

I. WIOA sec. 134(a)(2)(A)(ii) gives States the flexibility to use PY 2016 Rapid 
Response funds that are not obligated by the end of PY 2016 for statewide 
activities. Per WIOA sec. 132(c), States must still obligate 80 percent of their PY 
2016 Dislocated Worker program formula funds, which includes Rapid Response 
funds, by June 30, 2017 or potentially have PY 2017 funds recaptured and re­
alloted to States who have obligated 80 percent of their PY 2016 funds . 
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2. The tenn obligation is defined at 2 CFR 200.71. The funds a State allocates to 
local areas are State obligations. Allocations to the local areas are reported on the 
Local Dislocated Worker ETA 9130 (F) financial reports, along with obligations 
by local areas of those funds. 

7. Wagner-Peyser ES Final Allotments. The appropriated level for PY 2017 for grants for the 
ES programs totals was $671,413,000. After reducing the appropriation by $1,826,000 for 
evaluations and $3,357,065 for program integrity, $666,229,935 is available for the ES 
programs. After determining the funding for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands, 
ETA calculates allotments to States using the fonnula set forth at section 6 of the Wagner­
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 49e). ETA based PY 2017 fonnula allotments on each State's share of 
calendar year 2016 monthly averages of the Civilian Labor Force (CLF) and unemployment. 
The distribution of Wagner-Peyser Act funds for PY 2017 includes $664,605,898 for States, 
as well as $1,624,037 for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands. Attachment I shows 
the distribution of PY 2017 ES formula amounts by State compared to PY 2016. 

Section 7(a) of the Wagner-Peyser Act (49 U.S.C. § 49 f(a)) authorizes States to use 90 
percent of the funds allotted to a State for labor exchange services, and other career services 
such as job search and placement services to job seekers; appropriate recruitment services for 
employers; program evaluations; developing and providing labor market and occupational 
information; developing management information systems; and administering the work test 
for unemployment insurance claimants. 

Section 7(b) of the Wagner-Peyser Act (49 U.S.C. § 49f(b)), states that 10 percent of the 
funds allotted to a State must be reserved for use by the Governor to provide perfonnance 
incentives for public employment service offices and programs, provide services for groups 
with special needs, and provide for the extra costs of exemplary models for delivering 
services of the type described in section 7(a). 

8. Workforce Information Grants (WJGs). Total funds for PY 2017 are $32,000,000. After 
reducing the total by $160,000 for program integrity, $31,840,000 is available for Workforce 
Information Grants. Funds are distributed to States by administrative formula with $176,416 
for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands. Guam and the United States Virgin Islands 
allotment amounts are partially based on Civilian Labor Force (CLF) data from the BLS 
Current Population Study. The remaining funds are distributed to the States with 40 percent 
distributed equally to all States, and 60 percent distributed based on each State' s share of the 
CLF for the 12 months ending September 2016. The allotment figures are listed in 
Attachment J. 

9. Submission Requirements. In order to achieve greater efficiency and as part of ETA ' s 
ongoing effort to streamline the mandatory grant award process, all States and outlying areas 
are required to submit an electronically signed copy of an SF- 424, Application for Federal 
Assistance, through Grants.gov for~ WIOA funding stream under Funding Opportunity 
Numbers (henceforth, in sections 9 through 11 of this TEGL, references to "States" shall be 
read to include outlying areas): 
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• ETA-TEGL-PY-YOUTH-2017 [CFDA 17.259] 
• ET A-TEGL-PY-FY-ADUL T-2017 [CFDA 17.258] 
• ETA-TEGL-PY-FY-DW-2017 [CFDA 17.278] 

An electronically submitted SF-424 through Grants.gov constitutes an official signed 
document and must reflect the amount for each WIOA funding stream (Youth, Adult, and 
Dislocated Worker). The closing date for receipt of each SF-424 is July 3, 2017. The 
WlOA Youth funds will be awarded as SF-424s are received from grantees during the period 
of June 8, 2017 through July 3, 2017. The PY 2017 "base" allotment of WIOA Adult and 
Dislocated Worker funds will be awarded during the period of availability beginning July 
2017. The FY 2018 "advance" allotment will be awarded in the period of availability starting 
October 2017. A copy of the executed PY 2017 WJOA Agreement will be available upon 
award of funds. 

All States must submit an electronically signed SF-424, Application for Federal Assistance, 
through Grants.gov for each ES funding program under Funding Opportunity Numbers: 

• ETA-TEGL-ES-2017 [CFDA 17.207] 
• ETA-TEGL-WIG-2017 [CFDA 17.207] 

Note that W!Gs have specific grant deliverable requirements not outlined in this document. A 
forthcoming TEGL will list these grant deliverable requirements. States should follow the 
instructions in this TEGL to receive WI Gs funding, including submission of SF-424s. 

An electronically submitted SF-424 through Grants.gov constitutes an official signed 
document and must reflect the amount for each ES program (Wagner-Peyser ES Program and 
Workforce Information Grants). The closing date for receipt of each SF-424 is July 14, 
2017. The Wagner-Peyser Employment Service Program and Workforce Information Grant 
funds will be awarded in July 2017. A copy of the executed PY 2017 ES Agreement will be 
available upon award of funds. 

10. Grants.gov Submission Process. To submit the required SF-424s, States must follow the 
"Apply for Grants" link on Grants.gov, and download the grant application package links. 
States should not follow the "Find Grants" link, which pertains only to competitive funding 
opportunities . 

.E.!£1! SF-424 must reflect the exact amount of the designated State allotment in item # 18, 
Estimated Funding. Item #11 must include the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Number for the applicable Funding Opportunity. 

This process can be complicated and time-consuming. As such, the Department strongly 
encourages States to initiate the process as soon as possible and to allow for time to resolve 
technical problems if necessary. The Department strongly recommends that States 
immediately initiate and complete the "Get Registered" registration steps at 
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http:!'www.grants.gov ·web/grants/register.html. States should read through the registration 
process carefully before registering. These steps may take as much as four weeks to 
complete, and this time should be factored into plans for electronic submission in order to 
avoid unexpected delays that could result in the rejection of an application. The site also 
contains registration checklists to help you walk through the process. The Department 
strongly recommends that States download the "Organization Registration Checklist" at 
http://www. grants.gov/web/ grants/applicants/organization-registration. html 
and prepare the information requested before beginning the registration process. Reviewing 
and assembling required information before beginning the registration process will alleviate 
last minute searches for required information and save time. 

All applicants for Federal grant and funding opportunities are required to have a Data 
Universal Numbering System (D-U-N-S®) number, and must supply their 
D-U-N-S,}D number on the SF-424. Before submitting, States must register with the System 
for Award Management (SAM), which has replaced the Central Contractor Registry (CCR). 
Instructions for registering with SAM can be found at https://www.sam.gov 
An awardee must maintain an active SAM registration with current information at all times 
during which it has an active Federal award or an application under consideration. To remain 
registered in the SAM database after the initial registration, there is a requirement to review 
and update the registration at least every 12 months from the date of initial registration or 
subsequently update the information in the SA.i.\1 database to ensure it is current, accurate, 
and complete. Failure to register with SAM and maintain an active account will result in 
Grants.gov rejecting your submission. 

The next step in the registration process is creating a username and password with Grants.gov 
to become an Authorized Organizational Representative (AOR). AORs will need to know 
the D-U-N-SE number of the organization for which they will be submitting applications to 
complete this process. To read more detailed instructions for creating a profile on Grants.gov 
visit: htt]J:/ /www.grants.gov/web/grants/app licants/organization-registration/ step-3-
usemame-password. html. 
After creating a profi..le on Grants.gov, the E-Biz point of Contact (E-Biz POC) - a 
representative from your organization who is the contact listed for SAM - will receive an 
email to grant the AOR permission to submit applications on behalfof their organization. 
The E-Biz POC will then log in to Grants.gov and approve an applicant as the AOR, thereby 
giving him or her permission to submit applications. To learn more about AOR authorization 
visit: http://www. grants. gov/web/grants/ applicants/organization-registration/ step-4-aor­
authorization. html. 
To track AOR status visit: 
http:/ /w ww. grants. gov/web/ grants/ app Ii can ts/organization-registration/ step-5-track-ao r­
status .h trnl. 
Submi~ng through Grants.gov constitutes an electronically signed SF-424, Application for 
Federal Assistance. The registration and account creation with Grants.gov, with E-Biz POC 
approval, establishes an AOR. When you submit the SF-424 through Grants.gov, the name 
of your AOR on file will be inserted into the signature line. States must register the 
individual who is able to make legally binding commitments as the AOR. 
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If States encounter a problem with Grants.gov and do not find an answer in any of the other 
resources, call 1-800-518-4726 or 606-545-5035 to speak to a Customer Support 
Representative or email supportJi;grants.gov. The Contact Center is open 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. It is closed on federal holidays. 

States should e-mail all submission questions to Tammy Edwards Grants Management 
Specialist, at Edwards.Tammy.Nd,dol.gov and must reference the specific Funding 
Opportunity Number, and along with question(s), include a contact name, email address, and 
phone number. 

11. Reporting. For the WIOA formula programs, States are required to submit the seven 
designated WIOA quarterly financial status reports covering funds received for each of the 
programs (including separate reports for each of the fund year periods for the Adult and 
Dislocated Worker Activities programs, July 1 funds and October 1 funds). These seven 
WIOA quarterly financial reports cover financial data for Statewide Youth, Statewide Adult, 
Statewide Dislocated Worker, Statewide Rapid Response (Dislocated Worker Activities), 
local Youth, local Adult, and local Dislocated Worker activities. The Department also 
requires States to submit the designated financial reports each quarter for the Wagner-Peyser 
Act funds and the Workforce Information Grant funds. 

Guidance and instructions can be found in TEGL No. 2-16, Revised ETA-9130 Financial 
Report, Instructions, and Additional Guidance, at the following link: 
https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr doc.cfm?DOCN=5 l 56 

12. Inquiries. Questions regarding these allotments may be directed to the appropriate Regional 
Office. Information on allotments and planning requirements may also be found on the ET A 
Web site at http://www.doleta.gov. 

13. AttJlchments. 

A. Program Year 2017 Funding 

B. WIOA and Wagner-Peyser Statutory Formula Descriptions for State Allotments 

C. WIOA Statutory and Discretionary Formulas for Sub-State Allocations 

D. WIOA Youth Activities Allotments, 
PY 2017 VS PY 2016 

E. WIOA Adult Activities Allotments, 
PY 2017 VS PY 2016 

F. WTOA Adult Activities PY 2017 Allotments, 
July 1 and October l Funding 
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G. WIOA Dislocated Worker Activities Allotments, 
PY2017 vs. PY201 6 

H. WlOA Dislocated Worker Activities PY 2017 Allotments, 
July I and October I Funding 

I. Employment Service (Wagner-Peyser) Allotments, 
PY 2017 VS PY 2016 

J. Workforce Information Grants Allotments, 
PY 2017 vs PY 2016 
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The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (Public Law 113-128) • 

PROGRAM YEAR 2017 FUNDING 

Attachment A 

PY ZOl 7 WIOA fundlnq Is mado r,aila blo :hrnuqh tt.. Con;o/k:otgd 4pp!'"-crlatloru Act, ZOil (Pub/le law l 15-JJ/ datgd May 5. 1017 and 

~,~ on ~or/I I 101 7. July l , 2011, Md 'J ::obllr l . 1017 It molntolru tho ~mount ovot/obl11 for Stot..wid• Act/\/ltifls at JS>, • • Pursuant 

:o :t,, Conso//dan,d >ooroorta•Jons 4 ::, 20l 7 IT~ tnn.{M'od 25 ~ of the funding approprlatod for Training and :mp/o~ment Sorv,a,s ITTSI 
from the Yout/1. Adult ,nd c-;,Jocnt?ti ,Vor<er ;,-oqro"'!S to :he Oeportm,nt'r Cl,"1{ Evaluation Officer ~efo,. allotments to ,tar,s wer, 

c,,/cu/arvd AddJr ono,ty, the Act a/law, :he !i=-r:a,y to ruerve O ; '!; of""~ dlJcrvffona,y opproor/aNon mad11 1vallablv :v HA In ordsr to 
amy out , cttv1tl11, r,/atw to pmqrom /ntqqrlty 

BASE (PY 2017) 

Approprtattd 1nd made 1v11lable on April 1 and Juty l throuat, the 

Consolld1ted Appropriations Act, 2017 dated May S, 2017. 

ADVANCE (FY 2018) 

Funded in tho the Consolidated Appropriations A<t, 2017, enacted 

Moy S, 2017 but not made available until October 1, 2017 when the 

FY2018 appropriation Is passed. 

PY 2017 Allotments,= Base ·(PY 2Ql7) + Advance (FY 2018) 

April 1, 2017 

Rele•st 1~ of P,o~ Ye•• 
017 Youth fonds 

:y..-

PY 2017 Youth Allotments 

July 1, 2017 

Release approximately 13% of Program 

Year 2017 Adult funds 

July 1, 2017 

Release ,pproxlmatety 15% of Prognm 

Year 2017 011loc1ted Workers funds 

October 1, 2017 

Release approximately 87% of Proa,am Yeu ?017 Ad ult funds or 

when the FY 2013 • ppropnallon pass,,s. 

October 1, 2017 

Release approximately 84% of ?ro11r11m Year !011 O,slocated Worker> 

fuods or when the fY 2013 1ppropr ation pas-ses. 

PY 2017 Oislocati"d Workers All~tr:nents 

rv 1013 Ad •ance lunds if~ 4v.1,bDle :o, obfigat :oM Jod ?'l<Pf:nditurMon or afte, C"<tobe, 1, 20t 7 

Oelays in is1ulng !he FY 2018 Advance fund5 may o«ur ~ the1e is• no •1>111oved OOl(bud&tl) 1pp,op1i>tiofl 

• Authorl:dt11 l ... dltlon such u WIOA Publlc yw lU ·128 emblishes policies and fundins limits fw pro,rams and 1,encles. 

•• ApprOIJl'lellons leslsi.tlon pes Departments 1uthor1ty to oblfeilte and expend federal funds related to the procra111 authorizations. 

Appropriations can further restrict the purpose, t ime, and amount of the proeram 1uthonzat10ns and throuct, the Anli·Oeflciency Act, 

Departments are prohibited from overobllptinc or overspendlnl an appropriation. Appropnat10ns legis!at10n would include the 

ConsoUdated Appropnations Act. 2017 (P.L llS-31). enacted May S, 2017. 
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U.S. Deportmenl of Labnr 
Employmenc and Tnilning Admlnistracion 

FOR USE IN SUB-STATE ALLOCATION FORMULAS 

A1tachmen1 C-1 

Workforce lnnovatlon and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Statutory and Discretionary formulas for Suh State Allocations 

Sub-State Allocations Statutory Formula Descriptions 

WIOA Youth Activities 
Fortt1ula: 
I / 3: Local area rela1ivc share of 101al unemploytd in u eas of subs1an1ial unemploymenl (ASU) (average 12 monlhs ending 6/30) 
I /3: Local area relative share or excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6130) 
I /3: Local areu relative share of disad•,antaged youth (American Community Survey ~006-20 I 0) 
Minimums: 
A local area may not receive an allocat ion percentage that is less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage of the past 2 years. 

Maximum: Not allowed 

WIOA Adult Actlvttks 
Same as Youth Activities, except 

formula u= disadvantaged ADULTS instead of YOUTI I 

WIOA Dislocated Workcn 
Formula: 
Funds to local ill"cas must be allocated based on a formula created by the Governor using the following 6 data factors: 

(I) Insured unemployment data 
(2) Unemployment concentrations 
(3) Plant closing and mass layofT data 
(4) Declining industries data 
(5) Farmer-rancher economic hardship data 
(6) Long-term unemployment data 

The lbnmula w,11 use the most appropriate data ovoilablc 
Weight10g , factor urn is not penm,tted unless a rauonal is presented in an approved State Plan. 
Minimum: 
A local area may not receive an allocation percentage that IS !ess than 90 percent o,· 11te averag~ allocation percontag: of the past 2 years. 

Maximum: Not required, but allowed 

Sub-State Allocations Discretionary Formula Descriptions for Youth and Adult Activities 

WIOA Youth Actlvldes 
Formula: 
No less than 70 percent of the funds will be distributed as stated in the statutory formula; 
I /3: Local iltea relative share oflotal unemployed in areas of substantial unemployment (ASU) (ave13go 12 months ending 6/J0) 
I/): Local area relative share or excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/JO) 
I /3: Local uo:a relativo share of disadvun1aged youth (American Community Survey 2006-20 I 0) 
No more than JO percent of the remaining funds will be distributed using 1ddit ional data rclalcd lo both: 

(I) Excess youth povcrly in urban, rural, and suburban IOC41 areas; and 
(2) Excess unemployment above the Slate average in urban, rural, and suburban local arcas 

Minimums, 
Slatutory formula minimum must be applied to 70 percent or greater fonds, or 10 the enllre a.location. 
Maximum: Not allowed 

WIOA Adult Activltles 
Swne as Youth Activities. except 

Fonmula uses disadvantaged ADULTS instead of YOlJfH and EXCESS POVERTY instead of excess YOUTH poverty 

Formula Data Factor Definitions 

WIOA Youth and Adults Prognams 
ASU: contiguo\13 aretl.!I with unemployment rate of 6.5 percent or more 
Excess unemployed: higher of: 

(l) excess unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.5 percent) in ASU's; or 
(2) excess unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.5 percent) in all areas 

Disadvantaged adults: individuals, age 21-72, meeting (or member or family meet ng): 
Census povcny level or 70 percent of lower living standard income level (LLSD..). 

Disadvantaged youth: individuals, age 16-21 , meeting (or mem~r offomily meet n ;): 
Census povcny level or 70 percent of lower living standard income level (LI Sil .). 
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Artachmenl B 
U. S. Department or Labor 

Employment and Tr:iining Administration 

Workforce Innovation and Opporrunity Act (WIOA) and Wagner-Peyser Act Statutory Formulas for State Allotments 

State Allotment Formula Descriptions - FOR L"IFORMATION ONLY 

WlOA Youth Activities 
Formula: 
1/3: Stale relative share of lolDI unemployed in areas of S1Jbmn1ial unemployment (ASU) (Jver:ige 12 months ending 6/JO) 
1/ 3: Stale relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/30) 
1/3: Slate relative share of disadvantaged youth (American Community Survey 2006-2010) 
Minimums: 
(a) lf lolal lll!IOUnl available for S1n1es is SI billion or less: 

Slate allo1men1 cannot be less than 
(I ) 90 pcrcem of Slate relu1ive shure of prior year funding 
(2) 0.25 percent of lolal available funds for Slates 

(b) lf101al lll!IOunl available for Slates exceeds >I billion: 
State al101men1 cannot be less than 
(I) 90 percent of S1a1e relative share oi prier year funding· 
(2) 201 4 allo1mcn1 mount (Nol applicable for Adult minimum) 
(3) 0.3 per<:enl of firsl $ I billion plus 0.4 percent of amount over SI billion 

Maximum: 
130% of S1a1e relative share of prior year funding 

WIOA Adult Actlvfdes 
Some as Youth Act ivitics, except 
(a) l'ormula uses dis.advantaged ADULTS instead of YOUTH 
(b) Threshold for selecting minimum provisions is S960 million instead of SI billion 

WlOA Dislocated Workers 
Formula: 
1/3: Stale relative share of 10101 unemployed (average 12 months ending 09/30) 
1/3: State relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 09/30) 
1/3: State relative share of long-1enn unemployed (average 12 months ending 09/30) 
Minimum: 90 percent of State relative share or prior ycnr funding 
Maximum: I JO percent of Stale relative share of prior year fund ing 

Employment Service (Wagner-Peyser Act) 
Formula for 97¾ offurrds: 

2/3: State relative share of civilian labor force (average 12 months ending 9/30 (preliminary) or 12/31 (final)) 
I /3: Stale rcla11vc share of total unemployment (average 12 months ending 9/30 (preliminary) or I ~/3 I (final)) 
Minimums: 

(a) 90 percent of Stale relative share of prior year funding 
(b) 0.28 percent of 101ol available funds for S1a1es 

Maximum: None 
Distribution of 1% of funds: 

( 1) Stales w ;th c:v11ian labor force below I million and under lhe national median e1vili ,n labor force dens ty rece ve an amount wh ch. when 
added to the r share of 1he 97 percent portion, will result in an amount equal 10 100 percent o ' their relative ,hare of the pnor year 
:und:ng. 

(2) Remainin ; S1ates losing in relative share receive a share of 1he remaining funds prorated based on !he amoun· needed 10 achieve 100 
pcrccnl of !heir relative share of prior year funding. 

Formula Data Factor Definitions 

WlOA Youth and Adults Programs 
ASU: cont guous areas w th unemployment rate of 6.5 percent or more 
Excess unemp'oycd: higher of: 

(I) exces; unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.5 percent) in ASU's: or 
(2) excess uncrop oyed (unemployment in excess of 4.5 percent) in all area.~ 

Disadvanlagcd adults: "ndividuals, age 22-72, mccting (or member of family mcctinJ): 
Census poverty level or 
70 percent of lower living slandard income level (LLSIL). 

Disadvantaged youth: individuals, age 16-21, meeting (or member of family meeting): 
Census poverty level or 
70 percent of lower living standard income level (LLSIL). 

WIOA 0ltlocated Worken Prognm 
Excess unemployed: unemployment in excess of 4.5 percenl 
Long-1erm unemployed: number unemployed 15 or more weeks 

Employment Service (Wagner-Peyser). Self-explana1ory 
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WIOA Youth and Adult Sub-State Allocations: 
Must be allocated to local areas per 

Formula or Discretionary rules 

States must choose one of 
these allocation methods 

Formula Allocation: Discretionary Allocation: 

Must be equally split 

-
3 

f •<t:n 
Ur11.:1nµJ1>y c11,c•1l 

I 

3 

O,uJ .... rn, .. ,ro 
Ad"h/Yyylh 

Ratio Split 
~ 70% 

Muse be sµl it in t:qual pan~ and rnust 
to(al no less than 70% of COt31 funding 

I 

] 

C-2 

-
j 

l..ic:~l 

U11crnJJMJ1 u 1~n1 

OA.i.dv~ 11\..i6"-,J 

~.cJlo-l(/l~Jlr\ 

+ 

S 30% 

Mly be :.plit Jt Jny r.itiu 

u~rng both factor~ bu\ 

no more thJn 30% ol 
total fumling 

t&U." :U 

1J1r.co15JlU", 101.:11l 



U,i, Oa p.utmonl 1f L,oo, 
Cfflol()ym1<n ind Trslnint;1 ~lnttlll'!ltlon 

MCA Youth Acl lvtlles 3tate ..lllormento 

U#chm:anl J 

Comparison of ?Y 201 7 Allo!mants H PY 201 o Allolman ts 

Siato ?Y 2016 ?Y 2017 OtffoMnca V. Olffor.:,nca 

Total ~poropMotod 1373,41 il,JOO 1a1J.4rn.aoo so o.ao'<. 

Total (WIOA Youth A,ttv,Hos) $870,931,000 $866,560,920 (S4,J70!)80) -0.50'<, 

Alabama 'J.2~2.3 \ ! 13.!IJ5.l26 2.o9J,O\ 5 20.>1'4 

Alaska 2.296. , , , 2.749.556 453,365 !9 /Pio 

Arizona 20,C40 ,J J1 2' 327 ,4J8 1,aao.o 11 ~ J IJ'• 

Arka.ns.11 7,d39.730 7 020,JSJ ra 19.377) -10 JS >~ 

Calffomlo l 2S,788.J65 t 22.708.C 17 (6,J80.J49) -1 7~''1 

Colorado ! 1. 182,JC5 10,0~ -1.: 13 ( 1,166.792) -10 J5>.1o, 

Connectlcu( ' 0,J13.,6J 10,349,939 535,975 5 20',!, 
01ilaw;irt1 2. !39,306 2.12a.572 110,734) -0 50', 

District of Columbia J,CS6.J88 J ,048.727 p7,d61 ) ·1 22', 

F'or.da 49,7~7.759 41,191 033 (2,396.726) ·522% 

Georgia J0,707.383 27,497 372 (J,2C9A I t) -10.45'', 
H~waU 2,139.306 2. 128.572 f10,7J4) -0.50'~ 
Idaho 2,944.426 2,036 ,588 (307,740) -10.45~, 

llflnols 40,003,J97 45.262,396 5,259,299 13.1 5% 
Indiana 17.JS.S ,725 15,23' ,190 ( 1.ISJ,536) -10t5'4 
Iowa 3,1 18.005 5,042,166 (75.J39! -Ua¼ 
Kansaa 5, 186,J37 4,526.-162 (539,975) ~10 .S5½ 

Kontucky 12,361,737 \J,006,0!9 o14,J22 O.J.-nf, 
LoutSiana 12,3'18,BS 15,9J7,J61 3,:!88,37J 27 ~1 .,. 

Maine J .208,593 2.3 73,JJJ (335,360) -10 . .IS'h 

Mar/land I0.375,433 13,351,957 (1 ,023,475) -7.12'.~ 

Mas.sachu,ert:s 15.595,2~6 IJ,365.J03 (1.529,953) -10 .JS~" 

Michigan 29.709,018 26.603,352 (3. !05,066) -to.JS\, 
Minnesota a.577 azs 8,030.212 52.Ja7 0 ,1 l', 

M!s1isslppl 10. 19J,d33 10.d•8.3J7 454,954 4.46¼ 

Ml:ssourl 16,472,508 14,750,368 (1,721,640) -10.JS'., 

Montan11 2, IJ9,J06 2,123,572 (10,734) -0.50% 
Nabraska 2.291 A70 2,432.570 141,100 6.16% 
Nevad11 9,531,729 9,9 13.269 381.540 4.00% 

How Hampshiro 2. 139,JOS 2,128,572 (10,734) -0.50'• 
New Jersoy 24,398,551 22.296,345 (2,502.306) -10 JS',!, 

Now Mo•lco 6.167,206 ~.J_8-1 ;!4_1_ _ 1,317.035 --- 21_ ;6'~ 
Now Yor1< 54,003,337 49,406,J10 (4,597,527) -.c331~ 
North Carolina 25,235,370 28,746,951 3,511,5131 13.921

~ 

North Dakota 2, IJ9,306 2.128 572 (10,734) .C.50'~ 
Oh io 2a.1 ,;2 375 J0.130 209 U67.33-l 5.~9'f, 

Oklahom1 6.553.ii l d 7,302,)22 1.2• J.J04 13.36 1!, 

Qrugon 11.4-d 1.241 I 0,245,J,l9 (1,195,792) -10 l 5% 

Pennsy<vanla 29.352.aaa 32,264.394 2,5 11.308 '3.31 'Ii, 

!_uerto ~ lco 23.096 ~il3 _ _ 2; 176 JJ8 --· 2 079 355 _ i,01 • •. 
Rhodo lt land 3.380,6d9 3,582,507 (298,!d2) -7.681~ 

South Carolina 14,536,540 13,332,304 (703,736) -4.:11 % 

South Dakota 2,IJ9.306 2, 128,572 (10,73-1) -0.501• 
jiJ!!!!_O-tsoa ___ • __ • 13,)11 ,472 : a 93,1 n2 ___ J1 .976~5SOL __ -10.•s1, 

Texas 51 ,388,983 58,289,573 6,• C0.590 12.JJ'lo 

Utah J .71 1,780 J J23,34C (387,940) ·10.-l5~~ 
Vemiont 2, IJ9,J06 2,128.572 (10,73-l j ~ .501% 

..Y!i!!1.1! _ _ _ - - - -- · 15 128.2 2 __ '4 064 _ _ g _J1,,;JJ,35Jl_ .tJ--$5',4 
Washington 18,366,351 18,501,132 (405,219) ·2. 14~'-

w.,.1 Virginia 5,350,384 6.247.535 897. ISi 15.77% 

Wi9consfn IJ 288, I J5 11 .985,44 \ ( 1.232,59-1) 4 .57~· 
~~f.!!ll_ _ _ _ _ ____ 2 1_~6 2 128,572 __ co 73->l _____ -0.50'.4 

State Total d5517221J87 851~8,SOO {4.293,757) -0.5-0% 
American Samoa 228,951 227.750 (1,191) -0.52% 

Guam m ,12a 773,087 (4.041 ) -0.52% 
Northern Martanas 424,593 422,385 (2.20d) -0.52% 

Pal8u 75,000 75,000 0 0.00',!, 

Vl~ln islands 638.996 535.074 p.322) -0 52'-' 
Ou!!)l lng A'9a• Tomi 2,144,868 2,1lJ,906 {10,762) -0.5-0% 

Nodvo Amorlcana 13,063,965 1219901,u {85J51 ) -0.$-0% 

Evacuations sot u fde 21'85.QOO 2~8,000 J,000 0 12% 

Program lnmg~ 101 .. rdo 0 4.387,080 4,367,080 NIA 
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.IITUlciHntHll !? 
1.J..i . 0.;>,1l1menl ,,, L.s bGr 

E.mptoymonl ' "d Tr.1lnlng -'dmln1•r:,ttcu 

WIOA Adult Actlvttles Stare Allotmonts 
Comcan&on of ?Y '2017 AII0tmQnta "' P'r' l016 ~Uotnrnnts 

", 

Stalo ? Y !016 PY 2011 Oifforenco Oiffoi,inca 

Total Ai:,oroprl.atod 1015,556,000 $815,558,000 so 0.00% 

Total (WIOA Adutt ActNIUes) 1813,235,000 1309, 155.220 ($-l,J71.7S0I -0.50'<, 

Alab.'.lmil 12,355,265 15,399,354 2.>lJ Cd9 19 7 9"~ 

Alaska 2.IJl ,082 2,571.~16 .i;!Q,.)3-l 2G.10'J, 

Attzona 18,379,337 20,d73,071 1.nJ.234 9 so~~ 
Arlcsnsas 7A72,599 a.a91,aa9 \781 010i -10..l5'4 

California 123,210.91" 117,46-1,601 (5.746,J"d) -4 36½ 

Colomdo 10,370,2 t 7 3266,373 11 aaJ.aJAJ -10.!5~• 

Connect!cut 9,481,516 9,398,029 51? 1 'J 5A5'• 
Oel0W!lNJ 2.029,005 2.0 ' 7,33' :~o. t7<t~ -0.50'4 
Ofatrlct of C.>lumbta 2,829,;;.l 1 2,797, 188 (32.453) - 1.15:,', 

Florida 49,3 ~ 1,527 47,J11,CC4 (2,5C0,523) -5.05'.l:, 
Georgia 29,416,106 26,342,217 (J,:)74,489) -10..t5-''s 

HowoO 2.026,()05 2.017,93 1 p0,1741 -0.so~. 
Idaho 2,734.779 2,448,,53 (285,326) -10.45'1, 

111inois 37,518,214 42,455,721 4,337,507 13.li!~, 

ln dlana !5.H-4.76J I ld57,41 7 (1,517 3-16j -10.J5~-

Iowa 3,562,040 3,620,371 '4 1,169) •l.1'20.f. 

Kam1as 4,279.'157 3,332. 189 (447 268) -10.45'• 

Kanlucky 13,185.700 13.29?.308 , ? ~.aos 0.35'4 

Louisiana l2,0J2,a22 15.196.124 ) , 163,302 25.29'• 
Maine 2,l14,099 2,609,532 (304.567' -'0.JS'• 

',la,yfand 13,348,546 12,390,356 (957,590) •7.17',4, 

Massachusetts 13,311,495 12,457,s:14 (1,453,36") -10.45% 

Mlchlgon 27,194.798 2-1,352.532 (2,342,2€6j -10.JSl, 

Mlnnosota 7,336,969 7 225 304 Ll:..)_J65) -1 51% 

Mississippi 9,71-1.582 10, 146. 17'3 43 : ,396 4 <15'• 

Missouri 15,350.715 13,746.334 (1 504,381} -10.J5'4 

Montana 2,028,COS 2.~17.331 (10.174} -0.:0•,. 

Neo,ask.i. 2.028,CC5 2,017,331 (10.174, -0 50% 
Nevada 9,285,903 9,543,279 357 37, Jd5% 

Now Hamp•hlro 2,028,005 2,017,331 {10.17'~) -a.so•, 
New Jariey 24,058,170 21,541,938 (2,5 1J,ZJ2: •IOA5%, 

New Moxlco 5,913 046 7,159, 1~8 1~2~1Q2 21 07"• 

New Yorl< 52,214,156 47,353,408 (4,360.758) -3.35% 
North Carolina 24.108.820 27.433,397 3,324,577 13.73', 

North Dakota 2,028,005 2,017, il31 (10,174} -0.50% 

.Q!liL_ ___ - _ ___ 25 C68 4d9 . 27.35_;1 ~5~ _ -I 36'1770 ., 2 ;•1-

Oklahoma 6,320,825 7,504.490 1,H3,o84 Id 73'• 

Onigon IQ,949,876 9,305.449 (1, IJ4,J27) -•0.-15% 

Psnnsytvanla 25.866.202 29,375,775 2 5C9,57J ? J.1'• 
P)!<Jrtn Rx:o 24,742.775 26,546,362 1,904,167 7.7'Y''e_ 

Rhodo loland 3,373,076 3.a65,9J7 (307.139) .tJ. 11"~ 
South CanJllna 14.030,837 !3,4 13,330 (667,007) -4.74'• 

Soulh Dakota 2.028 ,COS 2.017,33 I (10.174) -0.SOQ/o 

T1mntta0<t 1~ 374,257 16.453 H9 ('.}20,38a) '~ ;:'lo 

Tai:aa 49 -140,010 55,507,322 6,:)67,312 12.27 • 

Utah 3, I 1&,753 2.791.005 (JZ;,743) .jQ_.15 ~~ 

1/ennont 2,028,0CS 2,317.clJ I (10.17J) -0.50% 
Y!.'3.!.f!!!. _ _____ 14 523 934 130955!3 1 528 421 .: ;O .t~'.2. 
Washington 17,705,363 17,333.73-1 (371,629) ·2.lO ., 

Wes I Virginia 5,356,273 6.199,5<12 343.259 '5 ?JI~ 

W1scon1fn 11.524,695 10,320, l 91 ! 1,204,50-I I -10.45\• 

•~omlna 2.C23.J05 2.017.131 (10,174) -0.SO', 

Ststa To!al 811.201.912 807, 132.J32 {'!,069~! -0.50% 
Amarlcan Samoa 216,608 215.P9 (1, 1291 -0.52• .. 

Guam 735,2)1 731,402 (3,829) -0.52%, 

Northam Martinas 401,702 J99.d09 (2,093) -0 52'h 
Palau 75,0C-O 75.000 3 o~•• 

V!!J!ln lolands 504,547 601,393 {3.149) -0.52'• 
Out!):'ng Aro .. Total 2,0ll,088 2,022,1188 po.2001 -0.50'<, 

Evab.Jatlof'ls 1ot aside 2.321,000 2.J2J,OOO 2.000 0.09% 

Progrnm lntea!!!I'. ,ot aaldo 0 4,077.790 4,!!77.780 NIA 

E-l 



Slate 

Total .lppropnatod 

US 0.portm•nl .Jf Labor 
~ploymanc .111d Tr:alnlng AJmlnl«nUan 

WIOA Adu~ AcllvlU&S 
PY 20 17 Stole Aila/manta 

Total 71112017 

$815,556,000 5103,556,000 

Tota l 1WIOA ~dult ~CtivitleoJ SB09, I 55.220 $103,038.220 

Alabama 15,399,354 1,960 361 

Alaska 2,571,51d 321,;sa 

Artzona 20 673,07 1 2,832.519 

Arkan1a1 6 ,691 ,689 852,1 23 

California 11 7,464,601 1-l ,957.9Q9 

Color>do 9.286.373 1,132.531 

Connecllcut 9,998,629 1273.230 

Ootawam 2,017,331 256,952 

Ofstrlct of C olumbl8 2,797,188 356,195 

Flor1da 47.011 .004 5,966.404 

Georgia 26.342.217 3,354.43 1 

Hawaii 2.017,831 256.952 

Idaho 2,448,9SJ 31 1,851 

llllnols 42,455,721 5A06.J32 

Indiana 13.357,417 1,754.d lO 

Iowa 3,620.871 461.083 

Kansas 3,832,189 487.993 

Kentucky 13,297,308 1,693.266 

Loulaiana 15,196.124 1,935.082 

Alldcnm•1H f 

t0/112017 

$712,000,000 

$706, I 17,000 

I J,4J8,J93 

2,244.058 

13,040 552 

5.339,Soo 

I 02,506.602 

3,103.342 

3,725.399 

1.760,879 

2.4-10,993 

41.024.500 

22.987.786 

1.760,379 

2.137,102 

37,049,389 

12,092,807 

3,159,766 

3,344. 196 

I l ,cl04,022 

13,261,042 
M_a[r:!o _ _ _ _ 2,609_,R2 _ 332.299 ____ 2.277.233 

Maryland 12,390.856 1.577,358 10,812.998 

Masaachusotts 12,457,534 1,536,348 10,871, 186 

Michigan 24,352,532 3. 101 ,063 21.251,469 

Mlnnogota 7.225 904 920.150 a.305.754 

MIHis&ippl 10,146,478 1.292.057 8,854,421 

Mlsaour1 13,746,334 1,750,485 11 ,995,889 

Montana 2,017,831 256,952 1,760.879 

~!!!_'!:!.~~ --- 2017831 _ 256952 _ 1750.879 
Nevada 9.5-IJ,279 1,227.980 8.415.29':l 

New Hampshire 2.017,831 250.952 1,760.879 

New Jersay 21.541 .938 2,743.161 18.798.777 
New Medco ______ 7159 148 911 ,649 6247 499 
New York 47,853.408 8.093.676 41.759 7J2 

Nonh Carol na 27.433.397 3,493.382 23,940.015 

Nonh Dakota 2,017.831 256,952 1,760.879 

Ohio 2! 953 259 J 559.582 24,393.677 

Oklahoma 7,504.490 955,625 6,548.385 

Oragon 9,305,449 1,248,631 8,556.3 !8 

Pennaylvanla 29,375,775 3,740,725 25,635,C50 

Puorto Rico ---·- _ 26 646 862 _. - -3 393 224 . 23 253 638 
Rhoda Island 3,065,937 390,418 2,a75,5 19 

South Carolina 13,413 630 1,708,124 11 ,705,706 

South Oakota 2,017,831 256,952 1,760,879 

1~10~ - 164 ;J 57; ___ ~095 245 14,JSa,834 

Tax is 55,507,822 7,068,393 48,439.429 

Utah 2.791 ,005 355.408 2.435,597 

Vormo nt 2,017,831 256,952 1,760,879 

~----- ------- 1 1095 513 1.667 589 11.427 924 

Wash,ngton 17,333,734 2.207,286 15,126.~il 

Wost Virginia 8,!99,5'12 789,453 5.410,089 

Wbsconsin 10,320.191 1,3 14,173 9,006,0IJ 

_!i~ng ___ ·- --·- 2 017 831 _ --- 256.952 _ _!150.879 
Sta1e Total 807,1 32.312 102,780,625 704~1,707 

American Samo• 215,479 27,439 1113.040 

Guam 731,402 93,137 638255 
Morthem Marlanos 399,609 50,il86 348.723 

?olau 75,000 9,551 65,<-19 
Virgin lslonds __ _ __ ~0.~ 1.:"d - - _ ra.sa2 _ _file__!} _ 

Ou!ttlng A/Oas Total 2,022,!88 257,595 1,785.293 

Ev11fuatkm1 set u!do 2J2l 1000 0 2J23.000 

Prognim Into~ sot .. ldo 4,077,780 S1717S0 J JS0,000 
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1tt11 t hm 1 ttl '] 

U. J Jeo.ronent 7' • ..tb.x 

:ffll)ioym• nl Jn(I · l'lllln nQ l(Jml"1¢1■non 

W10 A Olslocat&d 'Norker A.c:tf11IU01 51.lte .UotmentS 
C,1mp<1:rtson of , y l017 AUoonents v 1 ?Y 2016 ~ lotment:S 

y. 
Stlte ? Y ?016 PY !017 Drffo<anco Oiffon nce 

Total ,lj,prop~alod 11.2-11 ,119 ,t!OO 1 1.2◄1 i 19.JOO 10 O.JO", 

r ~tnl (WIOA Olsloc.1ted 'Nari(.a< Ac:tlvltJOftj 11.lJB. 186,t!OO 11.231 !171,-10 ~ (S&...111,595) •l..lO½ 

Alabama 15, 12:' ) 75 20 379 ,1J8 1,ss :.n J 21]0">~ 

AJaska 2,35-<.J09 3,391.597 337.583 29.JS~, 

Atu:ona 25.029.351 25.2 t9,:S4~ \90, 190 0.76', 

~_o.a.11 ___ ! 751 ')4J 8 146 J 1J (8 !ll, 13..!J -10.-'5~'. 

C,ilJfomla 169,i,4J,J7S !5 ).J1JJ ,0 ( 17.110 -la6} ·10 45'• 

Colorado 12,J2J,J81 11 035,391 (1.287 18J ) -10.45,.~ 

Connectfcut 1J .35J.397 •5 lC9.JC8 ! ,356.2'1 :o.a-t•'-' 
Oolaware 2,349,277 2 10J,IJ I 1245,5J61 -10.J5)~ 

Olalrlct of Columbia 4.499,d21 J.370, l70 370.341 8.23'11. 

Fforlda 55,053,7% sa 254.557 :6,199.1 ~3) -10.J5% 
GeotgJa 40.521 ,J26 38.286,309 (4.235,117) . tQ.45"' 

Hawaii 1.394 !51 1 157.'.107 l1J8.25-Jl •7.19' 4 

Idaho 2.J85 ,440 ?, 1J6. 125 (249,315) -10.45% 

llllnols 52.763.567 !8.243, 193 ' 5. 184.~25 29 35'11. 

lndlaoa 17 002,301 15179,474 (' ,783,J27! · IO.J5'4 

Iowa --- ~C4 :ts '495 Q.1J 490 ! J7 12.2S% 

K.1n1u 4,3C9,dJ 1 4,508.709 (10 ,122! -2.19' 4 

Kentucky 14,373,388 IJ ,'3<19.199 (824.~ 9) -5.52", 

Loulllana 12.3◄2. 192 15 ,,j78,JC6 3,534,114 29 35% 

"4_!~_! __ _ __ '.!_.249 ,34-1 2 9.J.Q.185 _ J}? i 5ij) -10 J5% 

Maryland 18.580,386 '6,il:J8,,1.l8 ( ',l<I UJd) -10 45>~ 

M'as .. sachusotm 19.237,,157 ' 7.226,d45 (2.01 O.d 12) -10 45'4 

\llchlgan 36159.049 32,169.417 (J.T,9,D2) -t0,.i5,'. 

J_.lnnesotn 7,537 38d 7.331,355 143,HI 1 g••· 
lllulaaippl 1U2M08 IJ ,J8Q.J53 2.)34.~50 17.20' 4 

\Usaourf 17,142.375 15.350,433 :1,79 1.512; ·10 .45% 

Montana 1.3J 7.J08 1,393.7'4 156,383 10,17% 

NQOraalt;, 1.824,:)43 2 359) _~9 S35 J 1S 2tJS><. 
Novada l4 ,'1 7.704 15. IOJ.430 585,725 4.75% 
New Ha01~hfrv z. 1'.!0.457 1.907.79 1 (222.508 j . 10 45._ 

New Jersey 38.309.109 JJ ,753.493 1J .JS6 2'o) -10.45'' 

Now ~~ ----- _ll3I_JOO __ 10~'5_?,?'20 2,329 420 2935¾ 

Now Yori< sv28,aaa 55,004, 102 (8 ,524.786) -10.45% 

North Caro!lna J :,022,121 J 2.7H.J ZO 1.724.599 5.55•, 

North Dakota 728.4.W 38l.05 I 152.007 20.;s¾ 

Ohio J0.509,737 29.dOJ, 1<10 [7l5,J071 ·2.J 1"'. 

Okl•homa 5.376 .150 8.35-1.719 1,SH ,95fJ Z?J5% 

OrtQon 14,140.167 12,382,JCO 0,477,367) -10.45¾ 

P9t'1naytvanla 3<l.591, 154 J2.289, 168 5,398.0~ 4 15.57~; 

Puo~o Rico 25,324,090 33.-102,3.!2 151$.192 29 JS' , 

Rhodo laland 5,C05,3J3 • .-IJ2,48 T (523, lod) -10 . ..1 5~-

South Carolina 16.310,31 5 16,332.563 522.2.18 3.20% 

South D•kota •.070,134 ,sa.32s (\ 11.SG8) ·10..tS"~ 

Tanneni,e 23.148,3• 7 20. 7'27 JJ7 (2.J!9 ,180) -10.45'4 

Toxn 50197, 194 49.J97,J97 (1.'99a97) ·2.39¾ 

Utah J .143,067 3,, i, 37B 7'},I J I\ 24 95% 

Vermont 890,075 197.048 (93,027) -10.JS¾ 

V~lnta 16.345.520 1s.1 1..1 .131 ('.'71.059) :~O -'S~~ 
Wasntngton 22.462,284 29,054.J62 6,592,178 29.JS~~ 

w .. 1 Virginia 8.291.259 8 1J7 o'B l ,346 .JJ7 2925¾ 
Wl1eonsln 1J,260, t28 12,769.n• (1 ,490,JCJ ) • '0.l5½ 

~ omlng 7-tO,lJJ 95no• '.?171 71 29.35~• 

Stat& Totlll 1,017,955,000 1,012~7.700 (5,107,300) -0.50% 

knMf~n Samoa 329,795 328,:J73 (1 .719) -052% 

Guam 1.119.421 1 113,59 2 (5,329) -0 52°4 

Northern Marianas 811.809 608,J22 (J.187) -0 52•;, 

Pilau 11 -1. 191 114 191 0 0.00% 

V'!Slln lalands no.us ~1B5S (J,7'141 -0 52'4 

OU!!t!!!g"'9.1STotal 3,095~ J,07'),336 11 5.5291 -0.50'.-

National RMorva• 217,1J5~ 5 218,048/69 {1 ,3&3,7861 -0.50'4 

Evalu.UOna sat "8lda 3,533,000 3~ ,000 3,QOO 0.08'/, 

P!2Hnm in~~ s,it d ido 6.208J 9S aJo&,595 NIA 

• The PY 20 t5 Dlsfoca~d Wa<t-or Netior.at rl.sser11t 3mount roffocts 'l'tfJ 'nllaJ rJPDlOCl"ladon: ho~ vor. tJfJ 
ConsolidalOd Approp,iao·ons Act ZO r 7 .r;onta,nod a S75M rososslon io 'ha O,siocarad WMer Natfonaf R9SOMJ, 
dsauasing funding 111 d'at csrogary t> $1J2, l35 535 
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Stato 

r ct.al Appropriatod 

U. S. O.oartm•nl >f Labor 

fmploym,mt i nd rralnlnQ "'dmlnl.trnUon 

'NIOA Dlsloc,tod Worl<or ActivitloG 
PY 2017 Stats Allotments 

Total 7/112017 

Sl.241,719,000 $181 ,719,JOO 

10/1/2017 

S 1,060,000,000 

Total (WIOA Olslocatsd Workor Actlvttlos) S 1,231,374.405 $1 80,310,405 Sl ,051 , 164,000 

Alabama 20,9 79. 198 3,315.24 7 17.d63.35 I 
Alaska 3.891.597 583.368 3. 108.23 I 
Arizona 25,219.541 3.985.329 21 ,234,212 
Arlean••• 6.946.313 I 097 694 5,348,619 

Callfomla 151,913,9 10 24,006,262 127,907,648 
Colorado 11,035.397 1.743.873 9,291 ,524 
Connectk:ut 15,909,908 2,514. 170 13,395.738 
Oofawaro 2 103,741 332.•45 1,771296 

Dlatrfct of Columbia 4.870. 170 759.6 11 4,100.559 
Florida 58,254.657 9 .205,7 18 49.048.939 
Georgia 36.286.309 5,734.150 30,552.149 
Hawaii 1 757.907 277 794 1., ao.113 

Idaho 2. 136, 125 337 562 1.798,5<!3 
Illinois 88,248,493 10,7!1-1,998 57,463.495 
Indiana 15.279,474 2 .• 14 346 12,364.328 
Iowa 4.495.01 3 710.326 3,784.5117 

Kansas 4 ,508.709 712.491 3,798.218 
Konwcky 13,349,199 2 .186.526 11.660.873 
Loueiana 15,576,306 Vil1,453 13,114.353 
Maino 2,910 185 459,883 2,450.302 

Maryland 16 ,538,448 2.029,298 14.009 , 150 
Massachusotts 17.226,345 2,722,280 14,504,565 
Michigan 32,469.417 5,130.994 27,338,423 
Mlnn&Sota 7 .881.855 1 213.928 6.467.927 

Mississippi 13,860,358 2.190,368 11 .670 .490 
Missouri 15,350,463 2.425.764 12,924 099 
Montana 1,693.774 267,059 1.426, 115 
Nobra1ka 2,359,359 372.339 1,986,520 

Nevada 15,103,430 2.386,728 12,716,704 
New Hampshire 1,907,791 301 ,480 1.808,311 
New Jorsoy 34,753,493 5.491.938 29,261 ,557 
Now Me•lco 10.26~.720 1,622,403 8,844.317 

Now Yori< 55,904,102 8,334.270 47.069 832 
North Carolina 32,747,320 5.174,910 27.572.410 
North Oskol.o 881 ,05 1 139,228 741,823 
Oh io 29.304.480 4.709.!66 25 094,614 
Oklahoma 8,954,719 1,099,022 5.855.697 
Crogan 12,662,300 2,C00.965 10.661,335 
Ponnylvanla 42,269.168 6,682.764 )5.5C6,4C4 
Puorto Rico 33.402,d82 5 27 ! 5C5 _ 21 124 JI!_ 

Rhode laland 4.482,467 708,344 3.774, 123 
South C arollna 16,832,563 2,659.97) 14.172,590 
South Dakota 958,826 151,5 19 807,307 
Tonnessoo 20.727.437 3 27 i J62 17.451 975 

T••as 49,097,497 7,753,ilSJ 41.338,844 
Utah 3.927,378 620,326 3,JC6,752 
Vormont 797.048 125.954 671 094 
Vl!Jilnla 15. 174.451 2.397 949 12 776,502 

WHhlngton 29,054,462 4,591 . 144 24,463,118 
Wast Virginia 8.137,616 1.265,950 iU5 1,B66 
Wisconsin 12,769.724 2.017,94 1 10,751 ,793 
Wyomlna 957.604 1 ; 1 326 3M 27l 

State Total 1 012,847,700 160,055 700 852 792 000 

American Somo• 328.078 31,074 297,002 
Guam 1.113.592 105,J74 1 008,116 
Northom Marianas 608,422 57,827 550,795 
Palau 114,191 10,8 18 103.:375 
Vi!llln !alanda 915,555 86,727 828.328 

_ (Mly1ng Aroaa Total -----····---· J,079,936 . _-1!!,L ~ L _ 2, rllll .21 e 

National Rosorvo Total 216,046,769 20.462~87 195,583,782 
Evaluations sot askha 3,536,000 0 3,536,000 
Pro9ram ln!!JI~ •et oslde 6208,595 908,595 5,300,000 
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Adac.nmenl I 

V. S O.p11r.mont of Labor 

Emplo<yn1•nt .1nd fra lnlng Adml niW eUon 

Employment Sor, lco iWagner.Poy,or) 
PY 2017 v, ?Y 2016 Final ~llotmonts 

Final Fin al 'I. 
Stato ?Y 2016 PY 2017 Oifforooco Orlfursnco 

fatal Appropr!arod 5680,JOO,QOO $671 ,413,000 ($8,587,000) -t.26X. 

Total iWIOA :S ~c tlvitles) 5673.155,000 $666.229,g35 (S I U25,065) -US% 

Alabama 3.37Q.S6J 9,027.135 56,472 O.o3% 

Alaska 7 371,366 7,242.237 (129.dJ 1) -1.76% 

Arb:ona 13 211.577 12,978.929 (2J2.S48) -1 76'1. 
Atkansao __________ 5.397.a94 _5.217.919 ___ (1~75) .3 3~~-
California 80,963,J93 78,969,900 (1,998A93) -2.47% 

Colorado 10.789.93 1 10,463,606 ()21.325) -2.38% 

Connactlcul 7,765,324 7,512.739 (152,585} -t.36'!1. 

Oolawar• - ·--- --- -- 1 a941os ___ 1.aso.a91 __ (3J.3oai _ -1 76% 

Olatrlct of Columbia 2,096,429 2,015,455 (80,974i .J.36o/o 
Florida 39. 144,904 38,312,400 (832.504 } ·2.13% 

Geo,gin 20,216,693 19,171159 (445,424) -2.20% 
Hawai_l ___ ___ 2.!~J~9 2 380.036 ~9_3) -2.00% 

Idaho 6,142.079 6,034.073 (108,006) -1.75¾ 

Illinois 26. 115,306 27,568.320 (546,986) -t.95% 

lndtana 13 coo. 193 12,751,883 (248,310) -t.91-11, 
Iowa _________ 6)86.392 ____ 6.179,043 ____ 12.a56 0.21%_ 

Kansas 5 618 970 5,509,961 (109,009) -f.94% 

Kentucky a.s 1s.a11 8,242.iiOS (273,212) -3.21% 

Louisiana 9,250.226 9,072.599 (177,627) -1.92% 

Maino J.652,ii36 J.588.406 164 230i •1.76'\'o 

Maryland 12,506,024 12.194,677 (J t 1,347) -2.49% 

Maasachusotts 13.897 53 • 13.481,619 (415.912) -2.99% 

.lllchlgan 21 ,131 309 20.282,456 (849,353) -4.02% 

Minnesota 11.125,457 10,916,782 '208,675i -t.&3% 

.ll laslaslppi 5,700.269 5.540,075 (1 59,594) -2.30¾ 

Missouri 12.359,052 12,085.367 (273,585) -2 21% 

Montano 5 019.337 4,931.074 (88.263) -1.7$% 
Nebraska 5 520.74' 5.270.650 (250.091/ -4 53"<> 

Nevada 6,2 11,983 6,059.257 (152,726) -2.46% 

New Hampshire 2.594 892 2,81 1,819 (83,073) ·3.C6% 

Naw Jarsoy 19 315,882 18.388.255 (629,427) -3 26% 

New M9x!co 5.iiJ2.5a l 5,533.534 !99,047} -1.76% 

New Yori< 39,157,376 38,225,459 (931.907) -2.38% 

North Carolina 19,761.644 19,331,991 (429.653} •2.17% 

Nor1h Dakota 5,111.188 5,021,310 (89,373} -1.76% 

Ohio 23,704,298 23,078,542 (625.7561 -2.54% 

Oklahoma 6861 ,466 7,090.070 228,604 3.33% 

Oregon 8 237,229 8,065,602 (171.627) -2.08% 

Pannaytvania 26.031 ,932 26.109.470 77.538 0.30% 

Puerto Rlco 6.909.223 6.712.967 1196.256! -2.34~~ 

Rhode lt land 2.459.092 2.370,967 (88,125} -358% 

South Carolina 9 472,249 9,245.152 (227,097) •2.40% 

South Dakota 4,723,913 4,640.845 (83,068) -1.75% 

Tennessoo 12,334,215 12,465.126 _j369.089) ·2.38% 

Texaa 49,277.528 50,422.012 1. 144.48-1 2.32% 

Utah ~.299.178 6,013,824 (285,35-1) -4.53¾ 

Vormont 2.212,949 2,174,035 (J8,914) -1 .76% 

Virginia 1S.206,il26 15.8,91.143 (404,883) •2.50% 

Wos~lngton 14,323.487 14,759.360 « ;,an J.11¾ 

WestVlr1!1nla 5,406,984 5,311,905 (95,079) ·1 .76% 

Wisconsin 12,013,389 11,756,933 (256., 56) ·2.13% 

1Yl'omln9 3,565,041 3,600.593 (64.4-13! -1 75% 

State Total sn.s01.a94 664.S05.a98 (11,895.996! ,U S% 

Guam 317,324 311.744 (5.5aO) -1.76% 

V!r9ln Island• 1,335.782 1,312.293 (23,489! ·1 76¾ 

Olrti;tln9 Ar909 Total 1,653,106 1,624,037 (29,069) -1.76% 

Evaluations sat uide 1,845.000 1,826.000 (19,000) -1.03% 

Prog~m lnt!jlritv I OI uida 0 3,357,065 J,357,065 NIA 

I- l 



4ttacnment J 
U. S. O.p.artmsnl of L.ioor 

Employment , nd Training "dm ns!itratJon 

Worl<force Information Grants lo States 
PY 2017 V!l PY 2018 Allotments 

State PY 2016 PY 201 7 Oll'htr1nc11 ~ Otff•tonce 

Total wilh Program Integrity SJ2,000,000 $32,000.000 so 0.00% 

Total SJ2,000,000 SJ 1,840,000 ($1SOMO) ,uo% 

Alabama 503,955 500,553 (3,302) -0 66% 
Alaska 266,924 266,485 (2,JJ9) -0.84% 
Arizona 624,575 625,1 39 56J 0.09% 
Arkansas 405,098 404,113 (985) -0.24% 
California 2,535,716 2,515,226 (20,490) -0.81% 
Colorado 585,592 585.031 (561) -0 10•~ 
ConnocUcul 475,078 468,95o (8,122) -1 29•~ 
Delaware JOO 301 JOO J34 33 0.01% 
District of C olumbla 291,253 290,313 (9<10) -0.32% 
F'orlda 1,405,557 f..102,184 (3,373) -0.24% 
Georgia 618,dSO 8 19,8J2 992 0.12% 
Hawau 326,170 325,006 (1, 164\ -0.36% 
Idaho 340.258 339,637 (621) -0.18% 
Illinois 1,030,239 1,026,731 (3,508) -0.34% 
Indiana 638,032 640,403 2,371 0.37% 
Iowa 451,225 447,097 (4,128) -0.91¾ 
Kansas 425.110 421 ,676 (3,434) -0.31¾ 
Kentucky 482,322 477,694 (5,128) -1 .06% 
Louisiana 509,684 498,566 (11,118) -2.18¾ 
Maine 328,137 324,364 (3,7TJ) -1.15\~ 
Maryland 622,922 619,671 {3,251) -0.52¾ 
Massachusetts 679,330 670,024 (9,a06) -1.44% 
Michigan 817,841 816,135 (1,706) -0.21¾ 
Minnesota 607,606 303,738 P,388l -0.34% 
Mlaslsslppl 395,092 396.216 524 0.13% 
Missouri 617.432 616.601 (831) -0.13¾ 
Montana 307,795 305,779 (2,015) -0.553/o 
Nebraska 36 7,292 364,584 (2,708) -0.74". 
Nevada 415,509 413,767 (1 ,742) -0.42% 
Naw Hampshire 334,584 332.445 (2,239) -0.67% 
Now Jer3ey 793,083 786,208 (6,875) -0.37¾ 
New M••lc o 358,477 353,041 (3,136) -0.96'11.,, 
Now Yori< 1,405,521 1.394,819 (10,702) -0.76% 
North Carolina 814,035 816,832 2,797 0.34% 
North Dakota 295,1 $5 293,299 (1,366) -0.33% 
Ohio 936,d22 927,722 (9,100} -0.37% 
Oklahoma 465,408 462,774 (2,634) -0.57% 
Oregon 480,039 485,24-1 5,205 1.08% 
Pannsylvanla 1,016,843 1.015,467 (1,376) -0.14% 
Puarto Rico 382,050 373,636 {3,414) -O.d9% 
Rhodo Island 311 ,738 309.389 (2,349) -0.75% 
South Carolina 515,529 515,922 394 0 .08% 
Soulh Dakota 299,424 297,615 (1,809) -0.60% 
Tennessett 612 772 61 H 15 1 643 0 27% 
T9xas 1,828.910 1,819,094 (9,316) -0.54% 
Utah 420,937 420.394 (543) --0.13% 
Vermont 286,842 284,535 (2,307) .0.30o/o 
Virginia 757,553 745.883 (1 1,6701 ·15.4% 
Washington 671,496 672.748 1.252 0 .19% 
West Virginia 339,090 336,852 (2,238) -0.66% 
Wiscons in 618,500 615,095 (3,405) -0.55% 
Wyoming 281,988 279,390 {2,5981 -0.32% 

Stlto Total 31 ,823.200 31 ,863.584 {159,818) -0.50% 
Guam 93,090 92,875 (215) -0 2'.J% 
Virgin Islands SJ,710 SJ 541 (169) -0.20% 

Oullylng Areas Total 178,800 178,416 (384) -0.22% 

Program lnlo<!ri!:r: sot aside 0 160,000 1SO,OOO N/A 
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Attachment 2 
LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION Page 1 of 4 

FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017 
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018) 

PY 2017 FY 2018 Full PY 
Allotment Allotment Allotment 

SEC. 133(b)(2)(A) ADULT PROGRAMS $1,960,961 $13,438,393 $15,399,354 

a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 12% $235,315 $1,612,607 $1,847,922 

Administration (5%) $98,048 $671 ,919 $769,967 
Other WIOA Activities (7%) $137,267 $940,688 $1,077,955 
lncent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $0 $0 $0 

Local Area Grants (100%) $0 $0 $0 
State-level (0%) $0 $0 $0 

b. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS 88% 1,725,646 11,825,786 13,551,432 

REGION 1 $463,683 $3,177,600 $3,641 ,283 
REGION 2 $156,076 $1 ,069,586 $1 ,225,662 
REGION 3 $135,969 $931 ,787 $1 ,067,756 
REGION 4 $218,183 $1,495,200 $1,713,383 
REGION 5 $227,563 $1 ,559,483 $1 ,787,046 

REGION 6 $128,548 $880,934 $1,009,482 

REGION 7 $395,624 $2,711 ,196 $3,106,820 

SEC. 128(b)(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT $15,935,826 $0 $15,935,826 

a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 12% $1,912,299 $0 $1 ,912,299 

Administration (5%) $796,791 $0 $796,791 
Other WIOA Activities (7%) $1 ,115,508 so $1 ,1 15,508 
lncent/Cap. Bldng. (0%) $0 $0 $0 

Local Area Grants (0%) $0 $0 $0 

State-level (0%) $0 $0 $0 

b. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS 88% $14,023,527 $0 $14,023,527 

REGION 1 $3,661 ,002 $0 $3,661 ,002 

REGION 2 $1,195,647 $0 $1 ,195,647 

REGION 3 $1 ,359,551 $0 $1 ,359,551 

REGION 4 $1 ,709,631 $0 $1 ,709,631 

REGION 5 $1 ,957,028 $0 $1 ,957,028 

REGION 6 $1,030,861 $0 $1 ,030,861 

REGION 7 $3,1 09,807 $0 $3,109,807 

06/12/2017 



SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS 

a. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 

b. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 

Administration (5%) 

Other WIOA Activities (7%) 
Incant/Cap. Bldng. (0%) 

Local Area Grants (0%) 
State-level (0%) 

c. LOCAL AREA D.W. PROGRAMS 

REGION 1 
REGION 2 
REGION 3 
REGION 4 
REGION 5 
REGION 6 
REGION 7 

TOT AL PROGRAM YEAR ALLOTMENT 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017 
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018) 

PY 2017 
Allotment 

$3,315,247 
$0 

$3,315,247 

0% $0 

12% $397,829 

$165,762 

$232,067 
$0 
$0 
$0 

88% $2,917,418 

$636,320 
$462,887 
$148,290 
$391,460 
$440,017 
$364,304 
$474,140 

$21,212,034 

FY 2018 
Allotment 

$17,663,951 

$17,663,951 

$0 

$2,119,674 

$883,197 

$1 ,236,477 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$15,544,277 

$3,390,375 
$2,466,305 

$790,101 
$2,085,737 
$2,344,453 
$1 ,941 ,045 
$2,526,261 

$31,102,344 
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Full PY 
Allotment 

$20,979,198 
$0 

$20,979,198 

$0 

$2,517,503 

$1,048,959 

$1,468,544 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$18,461 ,695 

$4,026,695 
$2,929,192 

$938,391 
$2,477,197 
$2,784,470 
$2,305,349 
$3,000,401 

$52,314,378 

06/12/2017 



POOLED SET ASIDES 

RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 

Administration (5%) 

Other WIOA Activities (7%) 
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (0%) 

Local Area grants (0%) 

REGION 1 
REGION 2 
REGION 3 
REGION 4 
REGION 5 
REGION 6 
REGION 7 

State-level activities (0%) 

REGION 1 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

REGION 2 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOT AL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

REGION 3 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017 
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018) 

0% 

PY 2017 
Allotment 

$0 

$1,060,601 

$1,484,842 
$0 
$0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 

$0 

$463,683 
$3,661,002 

$636,320 
$4,761,005 

$156,076 
$1,195,647 

$462,887 
$1,814,610 

$135,969 
$1,359,551 

$148,290 
$1,643,810 

FY 2018 
Allotment 

$0 

$1,555,116 

$2,177,165 
$0 
$0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$0 

$3,177,600 
$0 

$3,390,375 
$6,567,975 

$1,069,586 
$0 

$2,466,305 
$3,535,891 

$931 ,787 
$0 

$790,101 
$1,721,888 
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Full PY 
Allotment 

$0 

$2,615,717 

$3,662,007 
$0 
$0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 
N/A 

$0 

$3,641,283 
$3,661,002 
$4,026,695 

$11,328,980 

$1,225,662 
$1,195,647 
$2,929,192 
$5,350,501 

$1 ,067,756 
$1,359,551 

$938,391 
$3,365,698 

06/12/2017 
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LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017 
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018) 

PY 2017 FY 2018 Full PY 
Allotment Allotment Allotment 

REGION 4 
ADULT $218,183 $1,495,200 $1,713,383 
YOUTH $1,709,631 $0 $1,709,631 
DISLOCATED WORKER $391,460 $2,085,737 $2,477,197 
TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS $2,319,274 $3,580,937 $5,900,211 

REGION 5 
ADULT $227,563 $1,559,483 $1,787,046 
YOUTH $1,957,028 $0 $1,957,028 
DISLOCATED WORKER $440,017 $2,344,453 $2,784,470 
TOT AL LOCAL AREA FUNDS $2,624,608 $3,903,936 $6,528,544 

REGION 6 
ADULT $128,548 $880,934 $1,009,482 
YOUTH $1,030,861 $0 $1,030,861 
DISLOCATED WORKER $364,304 $1 ,941 ,045 $2,305,349 
TOT AL LOCAL AREA FUNDS $1,523,713 $2,821,979 $4,345,692 

REGION 7 
ADULT $395,624 $2,711 ,196 $3,106,820 
YOUTH $3,109,807 $0 $3,109,807 
DISLOCATED WORKER $474,140 $2,526,261 $3,000,401 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS $3,979,571 $5,237,457 $9,217,028 

STATEWIDE 

ADULT $235,315 $1,612,607 $1,847,922 

YOUTH $1,912,299 $0 $1,912,299 

DISLOCATED WORKER $397,829 $2,119,674 $2,517,503 

RAPID RESPONSE $0 $0 $0 
TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS $2,545,443 $3,732,281 $6,277,724 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $21,212,034 $31,102,344 $52,314,378 

06/12/2017 




